

No. 08-453

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**ANDREW M. CUOMO, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of New York,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION L.L.C. and  
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY,**  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CONNECTICUT FAIR  
HOUSING CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JONATHAN R. MACEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
YALE LAW SCHOOL  
CAPITAL MARKETS CLINIC  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-7913

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. AS A MATTER OF HISTORICAL MEANING, THE NEW YORK ATTORNEY GENERAL’S REQUEST IS NOT AN EXERCISE OF VISITORIAL POWERS.....	4
A. Historically, Visitorial Power Refers Only to State Supervision of the Internal Affairs of Corporations. ....	6
1. The concept of visitorial power originated to describe the supervision of the internal affairs of chartered organizations – ecclesiastical forms, charitable or eleemosynary institutions, and municipal corporations – for compliance with their charters.....	6
2. The same “internal affairs” understanding of the scope of the visitorial power persisted through the time of the National Bank Act.....	10
B. In Contrast, the New York Attorney General’s Request for Information on Discriminatory Lending Does Not Involve Internal Affairs, Even if Its Method Is Similar to Methods of Exercising Visitorial Powers.....	18
1. Discriminatory lending practices are not internal affairs.....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
2. The similarity between the Attorney General’s method and common methods of exercising visitorial powers is inapposite. ....	19
3. The affirmation of state escheat powers in § 484 is inapposite. ....	22
<b>II. THE STATE OF NEW YORK’S ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS DO NOT IMPLICATE THE POLICY MOTIVATIONS UNDERLYING THE PROHIBITION ON STATE EXERCISE OF VISITORIAL POWERS. ....</b>	<b>25</b>
A. Preemption of State Visitorial Powers Is Justifiable to the Extent that State Banking Regulations Externalize Costs to Consumers in Other States and Undermine Federal Banking Regulation. ....	25
B. State Enforcement of Fair Lending Laws In Mortgage Origination by National Banks Will Generate Costs and Benefits Only Within the State and Does Not Threaten To Create External Costs. ....	29
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>35</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. McKean</i> , 1 F. Cas. 489 (C.C.D. Me. 1833).....	15
<i>Am. Nat'l Red Cross v. S.G.</i> , 505 U.S. 247 (1992).....	11
<i>Anderson Nat'l Bank v. Lockett</i> , 321 U.S. 233 (1944).....	23
<i>Arbour v. Pittsburgh Produce Trade Ass'n</i> , 47 Wis. 670 (1870).....	16
<i>Attorney-General v. Mayor of Galway</i> , 1 Molloy 95 (Ir. Ch. 1828).....	8
<i>Att'y Gen. v. R.R. Co.</i> , 35 Wis. 425 (1874).....	9
<i>Att'y Gen. v. Tudor Ice Co.</i> , 104 Mass. 239 (1870).....	17
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N. A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	28
<i>Cipolone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	30
<i>Clearing House Ass'n v. Cuomo</i> , 510 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2007).....	19, 27
<i>Cook County, Illinois v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	11
<i>Dominus Rex v. Episopum Chester</i> , 93 Eng. Rep. 855 (K.B. 1727).....	7
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	4
<i>Guthrie v. Harkness</i> , 199 U.S. 148 (1905).....	14, 18
<i>First Nat'l Bank of San Jose v. California</i> , 262 U.S. 366 (1922).....	23
<i>First Nat'l Bank in St. Louis v. Missouri</i> , 263 U.S. 640 (1924).....	14, 18
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Youngstown v. Hughes</i> , 6 F. 737, 740 (C.C.D. Ohio 1881).....	15
<i>Geddes v. Anaconda Copper Mining Co.</i> , 254 U.S. 590 (1921).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906) .....	11, 13
<i>Hawes v. City of Oakland</i> , 104 U.S. 450 (1881) ....	11
<i>McClellan v. Chipman</i> , 164 U.S. 347 (1896) .....	32
<i>Outlon v. Sav. Inst.</i> , 84 U.S. 109 (1872) .....	11
<i>People ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. Utica Ins. Co.</i> , 15 Johns. 358 (N.Y. Sup. 1818) .....	17
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007) .....	4
<i>Philips v. Bury</i> , 990 Eng. Rep. 198 (1692).....	7
<i>Planter’s Bank v. Sharp</i> , 47 U.S. 301 (1848).....	11
<i>Ross v. Bernhard</i> , 396 U.S. 531, 537 (1970).....	11
<i>Runkel v. Winemiller</i> , 4 H. & McH. 429 (Md. Gen. 1799) .....	17
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Circuit Att’y v. Saline County Court</i> , 51 Mo. 350 (1873).....	9
<i>State ex rel. McGill v. Cook</i> , 138 N.W. 432 (Minn. 1912) .....	15, 16
<i>State ex rel. Waring v. Georgia Med. Soc.</i> , 38 Ga. 608 (1869) .....	10, 17
<i>State v. Milwaukee Chamber of Commerce</i> , 3 N.W. 760 (Wis. 1879) .....	9, 17
<i>State v. Nelson Co.</i> , 45 N.W. 33 (N.D. 1890) .....	21
<i>Trs. of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819).....	7
<i>United States v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 98 U.S. 569 (1878) .....	12, 13
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002) .....	4
<i>Venner v. Chicago City Ry. Co.</i> , 92 N.E. 643 (Ill. 1910) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Burke</i> , 414 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007).....	14, 28, 31
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	24
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 361 (1911).....	10

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

12 U.S.C. § 85 (2000).....	32
12 U.S.C. § 484(a) (2000) .....	5, 25, 28
12 U.S.C. § 484(b) (2000) .....	22
15 U.S.C. § 1691(a) (2000).....	31
15 U.S.C. § 1691 (2000).....	33
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §445.1655 (West 2002)...	32
Pub. L. 97-320, 96 Stat. 1521 (Oct. 15, 1982).....	22
12 C.F.R. pt. 30, App. A (2001) .....	30
69 Fed. Reg. 1908 (2004).....	33, 34

**MISCELLANEOUS**

William Apgar & Allegra Calder, <i>The Dual Mortgage Market: The Persistence of Discrimination in Mortgage Lending</i> , in <i>The Geography of Opportunity</i> (Xavier de Souza Briggs ed., 2005) .....	30
Joseph K. Angell & Samuel Ames, <i>Treatise on the Law of Private Corporations Aggregate</i> (John Lathrop ed., 7th ed. 1861).....	passim
Jack M. Balkin, <i>Original Meaning and Constitutional Redemption</i> , 24 Const. Comment. 427 (2007) 4	
Annand K. Bhattacharya et al., <i>An Overview of Mortgages and the Mortgage Market</i> , in <i>The</i>	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Handbook of Mortgage Backed Securities</i> (Frank J. Fabozzi ed., 6th ed., 2005) .....	31
Henry Cohen, <i>Escheat of Unclaimed Deposits in Financial Institutions</i> , Congressional Research Service (July 16, 1980) .....	23, 24
Charles B. Elliott, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Private Corporations</i> (Howard S. Abbott ed., 4th rev. ed. 1911) .....	20, 21
<i>Escheat of Unclaimed Moneys in National Banks: Hearing on S. 111 Before a Subcomm. of the Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 68th Cong. 2 (1924) (statement of Hon. Frank M. Eastman, Special Deputy Att’y Gen. of Pennsylvania) .....	23
Vincent Di Lorenzo, <i>Federalism, Consumer Protection and Regulatory Preemption: A Case for Heightened Judicial Review</i> , 10 U. Pa. J. Lab. & Emp. L. 273 (2008).....	28
Stewart Kyd, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Corporations</i> (1794).....	9
Note, <i>Inquisitorial Powers of Federal Administrative Agencies</i> , 48 Yale L.J. 1427 (1939) .....	12
A.C. Pigou, <i>Economics of Welfare</i> (MacMillan & Co., 1920) .....	26
Henry L. Pitts, Comment, <i>Corporations – Equitable Interventions in Corporate Affairs – Meaning of “Internal Management,”</i> 35 Mich. L. Rev. 1085 (1939).....	12
Roscoe Pound, <i>Visitatorial Jurisdiction Over Corporations in Equity</i> , 49 Harv. L. Rev. 369 (1936).....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Ralph J. Rohner, <i>Problems of Federalism in the Regulation of Consumer Financial Services Offered by Commercial Banks: Part I</i> , 29 Cath. U. L. Rev. 1 (1979) .....	24
David B. Spence & Paula Murray, <i>The Law, Economics, and Politics of Federal Preemption Jurisprudence: A Quantitative Analysis</i> , 87 Cal. L. Rev. 1125 (1999) .....	27
Samuel D. Thompson, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Private Corporations</i> (2d ed. 1908).....	passim
